

Media Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 6, 2019

Troup County Welcomes New County Planner

Troup County, Ga. August 6, 2019 – The Troup County Board of Commissioners is pleased to welcome Erin L. Johnson as new County Planner, effective August 7, 2019.

Before being hired, Johnson served as an Affordable Housing Policy Analyst & Tax Credit Underwriter at the Georgia Department of Community Affairs, where she conducted policy research and plan drafting duties related to consolidated planning programs. She also served as a Project Manager for the Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham, where she was responsible for compliance, procurement, grant management, and grant activity reporting to United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs.

As County Planner, Johnson will be responsible for preparing and updating comprehensive plans; conducting studies and developing housing, transportation, economic development and other plans; and preparing grant applications, population estimates, and other demographic reports, including Census updates, etc. She is looking forward to beginning the role as County Planner and is excited to emerge herself into the local community, "I am very excited for the opportunity to engage with the community in a holistic way," said Johnson.

Johnson graduated from Tuskegee University with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in History. She also acquired a Juris Doctor (JD) Degree with a Public Interest Law Certificate from the University Of Alabama School of Law, as well as a Master of City & Regional Planning (MCRP) Degree from the Georgia Institute of Technology. With her extensive education and relevant experience in comprehensive planning, she will make a superb asset to the community development of Troup County.

Johnson currently resides in Atlanta, Georgia with plans to relocate to Troup County in the future. She has two dogs, Carver and Jinji, and enjoys reading, hiking, and kayaking.

Media Contact: Rachel Camp, Citizen Engagement Specialist, (706) 298-3670 or rcamp@troupco.org. To keep up with the latest news involving Troup County Government, go to <u>www.troupcountyga.org</u> or follow us on Facebook at <u>https://www.facebook.com/troupcountyga.org/</u>, twitter at <u>https://twitter.com/TroupCoGov</u>, and Instagram @ troupcogovernment.